

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION;
and CARMEN ORTIZ, UNITED STATES
ATTORNEY FOR THE DISTRICT OF
MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-11759-ADB

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**ACLUM'S OPPOSITION TO FBI'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST
THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

LOCAL RULE 56.1 STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

 I. FOIA Statutory Structure7

 II. The FBI Improperly Applies Exemption 7(E) to Withhold Case Statistics.....8

 III. The FBI Improperly Applies Exemption 7(E) to Withhold
 Massachusetts JTTF Staffing, Composition and Budget Information.....12

 A. The Vaughn Index and Hardy Declaration are insufficiently
 detailed to allow this Court to evaluate the applicability
 of Exemption 7(E)13

 B. The FBI Fails to Satisfy Its Burden to Establish That Exemption
 7(E) Applies to Staffing, Composition and Budget Information15

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 973 F.Supp.2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>American Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 950 F.Supp.2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013) [AIC].....	7
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 852 F.Supp.2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Barnard v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>Bartko v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 134, 148-49 (D.D.C. 2014).....	18
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.2d 37 (D.C Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Campaign for Responsible Transplantation v. FDA.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2002).....	14
<i>Church of Scientology Intern. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 30 F.3d 224 (1st Cir.1994).....	passim
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6, 15, 20
<i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	7
<i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , No. 09-05640, 2012 WL 4364532 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2012) (unpub. op.)	18
<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , 797 F.Supp.2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) [Families I].....	9, 10, 11
<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , 837 F.Supp.2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) [Families II]	8, 10, 15, 16

Ferri v. Bell,
 654 F.3d 1213 (3d Cir. 1981).....19

Feshbach v. SEC,
 5 F.Supp.2d 774 (N.D. Cal. 1997)5

g., Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010) [*Allard II*]8, 18

Hussain v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 674 F.Supp.2d 260 (D.D.C. 2009)9

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
 657 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2009)14

Irons v. Bell,
 596 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1979).....8

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 No. 07-CV-02303-REB-KLM, 2010 WL 3023795 (D. Colo. Apr. 19, 2010)16

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)6

Lazaridis v. Dep’t of State,
 934 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2013)14

Living Rivers v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
 272 F.Supp.2d 1313 (D. Utah 2003).....8, 10

Long v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 450 F.Supp.2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006) passim

Maine v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 124 F. Supp. 2d 728 (D. Me. 2000)6, 12

Maine v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002) [*Maine II*]5, 6, 12, 15

Matusevich v. Middlesex Mut. Assur. Co.,
 782 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2015).....5

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)19

McKinley v. FDIC,
 807 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)7

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....2

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....2

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....1

Providence Journal Company v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992).....6

Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. EPA,
978 F.Supp. 955 (D. Colo. 1997).....9, 19

Reilly v. EPA,
429 F.Supp.2d 335 (D. Mass. 2006)5

Riser v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. 09-327320109, 19

Showing Animals Respect & Kindness v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
730 F.Supp.2d 180 (D.D.C. 2010)20

Smith v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,
69 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D.D.C. 2014)9, 12

Strunk v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
845 F.Supp.2d 38 (D. D. C. 2012)8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....2

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)11

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)1, 7

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)1
